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3.5 Persons charged and persons convicted of indictable offences, with ratio per 100,000 population 16 years 
of age or over, by province, 1969 and 1970 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory and 

Northwest Territories 
Canadat 

Persons charged 

1969 
No. 

997 
160 

1,990 
1,929 

23,594 
2,455 
2,928 
8,891 

248 
43,192 

1970 
No. 

1,082 
79 

2,407 
2,238 

27,047 
4,309 
3,855 

10,527 

322 
51,866 

Persons convicted 

1969 
No. 

978 
152 

1,796 
1,845 

20,521 
2,248 
2,774 
7,461 

242 
38,017 

% 
98,1 
95.0 
90.3 
95.6 
87.0 
91.2 
94.7 
83.9 

97.6 
88.0 

1970 
No. 

1,047 
72 

2,211 
2,136 

23,734 
3,680 
3,623 
9,067 

310 
45,880 

7. 
96.8 
91.1 
91.9 
95.4 
87.8 
85.4 
94.0 
86.1 

96.3 
88.5 

Persons convicted per 
100,000 population 16 
years of age or over 
1969 1970 
No. No. 

321 337 
213 too 
356 432 
460 527 
404 452 
355 548 
437 575 
522 609 

913 1,119 
397 490 

t Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

3.6 Persons charged and convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence, 1969 and 1970 

Class of offence 1970 
Persons 
charged 

Persons 
convicted 

Persons 
charged 

Persons 
convicted 

Male Female Male Female 

Criminal code 
Class I. Offences against the person 
Class II. Offences against property with violence 
Class III. Offences against property without violence 
Class IV. Malicious offences against property 
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to 

currency 
Class VI. Other offences 
Total 
Federal statutes 
Totali 

6,408 
6,999 

21,772 
1,378 

1,078 
2,933 

40,568 
2,624 

4,929 
6,224 

15,737 
1,053 

855 
2,263 

31,061 
1,889 

267 
124 

3,999 
56 

151 
217 

4,814 
253 

7,356 
7,983 

27,580 
1,394 

1,214 
3.685 

49,212 
2,654 

5,560 
7,069 

19,297 
1,119 

942 
2,924 

36,911 
1,972 

43,192 32,950 5,067 

355 
172 

5,704 
90 

190 
264 

6.775 
222 

51,866 38,883 6,997 

• Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

3.7 First court sentences given for indictable offences, by province, 1969 and 1970 

Year and sentence 

1969 
Option of fine 
Jail 

Under one year 
One year or over 

Reformatory and training 
school 

Penitentiary 
Under two years 
Two years and under five 
Five years and under ten 
Ten years and under 

fourteen 
Fourteen years or over 
Life 
Preventive 

Death 
Suspended sentence without 

probation 
Suspended sentence with 

probation 
Total 

1970 
Option of fine 
Jail 

Under one year 
One year or over 

Reformatory and training 
school 

Under two years 
Two years and under five 
Five years and under ten 
Ten years and under 

fourteen 

Nfld. 

337 

261 
42 

— 
1 

29 
— 
— 1 
— 

113 

194 
978 

390 

236 
40 

— 

20 
— 
— 

PEI 

70 

31 
1 

— 
— 15 
— 

— 
— 

16 

19 
152 

30 

21 
3 

— 

8 
— 
— 

NS 

667 

341 
13 

3 

5 
173 
16 

5 
1 
3 

70 

499 
1,796 

834 

456 
9 

5 

3 
210 

10 

1 

NB 

525 

511 
113 

6 

7 
116 
11 

1 

165 

390 
1,845 

709 

564 
95 

3 

21 
117 
11 

— 

Ont. 

6,286 

3,903 
478 

1,911 

89 
802 
126 

49 
21 
10 

1,400 

5,446 
20,521 

8,022 

4,329 
529 

2,233 

44 
717 
147 

22 

Man. 

392 

652 
175 

2 
173 
18 

3 
3 
3 

600 

227 
2,248 

803 

904 
272 

— 
4 

212 
32 

1 

Sask. 

775 

842 
145 

13 
80 
9 

4 
1 

457 

448 
2,774 

1,116 

938 
225 

— 
7 

too 
11 

3 

BC 

1,701 

2,775 
529 

12 
343 
74 

9 
5 
9 
6 

1,066 

932 
7,461 

2,499 

2,835 
598 

— 
4 

281 
57 

14 

YT 
and 
NWT 

69 

89 
15 

— 4 
1 

3 

61 
242 

84 

107 
18 

— 
1 
3 

— 
— 

Canada^ 

10,822 

9,405 
1,511 

1,920 

129 
1,735 

255 

67 
35 
26 
6 

3,890 

8,216 
38,017 

14,487 

10,390 
1,789 

2,241 

84 
1.668 

268 

41 


