3.5 Persons charged and persons convicted of indictable offences, with ratio per 100,000 population 16 years of age or over, by province, 1969 and 1970

Province or territory	Persons charged		Persons	convicted	Persons convicted per 100,000 population 16 years of age or over			
	1969 No.	1970 No.	1969 No.	%	1970 No.	%	1969 No.	1970 No.
Newfoundland	997	1,082	978	98.1	1,047	96.8	321	337
Prince Edward Island	160	79	152	95.0	72	91.1	213	100
Nova Scotia	1,990	2,407	1,796	90.3	2,211	91.9	356	432
New Brunswick	1,929	2,238	1,845	95.6	2,136	95.4	460	527
Ontario	23,594	27,047	20,521	87.0	23,734	87.8	404	452
Manitoba	2,455	4,309	2,248	91.2	3,680	85.4	355	548
Saskatchewan	2,928	3,855	2,774	94.7	3,623	94.0	437	575
British Columbia	8,891	10,527	7,461	83.9	9,067	86.1	522	609
Yukon Territory and Northwest Territories	248	322	242	97.6	310	96.3	913	1,119
Canada ¹	43,192	51,866	38,017	88.0	45,880	88.5	397	490

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

3.6 Persons charged and convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence, 1969 and 1970

Class of offence	1969				1970			
	Persons charged	Persons	1	Persons charged	Persons convicted			
		Male	Female		Male	Female		
Criminal code		1.077		7				
Class I. Offences against the person	6,408	4,929	267	7,356	5,560	355		
Class II. Offences against property with violence	6,999	6,224	124	7,983	7,069	172		
Class III. Offences against property without violence	21,772	15,737	3,999	27,580	19,297	5.704		
Class IV. Malicious offences against property	1,378	1,053	56	1,394	1,119	90		
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to	4.371		Nex	3.75	14.7	-		
currency	1,078	855	151	1,214 3,685	942	190		
Class VI, Other offences	2,933	2,263	217	3,685	2,924	264		
Total	40,568	31,061	4,814	49,212	36,911	6,775		
Federal statutes	2,624	1,889	253	2,654	1,972	222		
Total ¹	43,192	32,950	5,067	51,866	38,883	6,997		

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

3.7 First court sentences given for indictable offences, by province, 1969 and 1970

Year and sentence	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	BC	and NWT	Canada ¹
1969										- F
Option of fine Jail	337	70	667	525	6,286	392	775	1,701	69	10,822
Under one year One year or over	261 42	31	341 13	511 113	3,903 478	652 175	842 145	2,775 529	89 15	9,405 1,511
Reformatory and training school Penitentiary	-	-	3	6	1,911	-	-	-	-	1,920
Under two years Two years and under five	1 29	15	173	116		173	13 80	12 343	4	129 1,735
Five years and under ten Ten years and under fourteen		Ξ	16	11	126 49	18	9	74	1	255
Fourteen years or over Life	1	E	1 3	<u></u>	21 10	3	4	5	Ξ	35 26
Preventive Death	=	=	=	- 5	- =	=	=	6	=	6
Suspended sentence without probation Suspended sentence with	113	16	70	165	1,400	600	457	1,066	3	3,890
probation	194	19	499	390	5,446	227	448	932	61	8,216
Total 1970	978	152	1,796	1,845	20,521	2,248	2,774	7,461	242	38,017
Option of fine Jail	390	30	834	709	8,022	803	1,116	2,499	84	14,487
Under one year One year or over	236 40	21	456 9	564 95	4,329 529	904 272	938 225	2,835 598	107 18	10,390
Reformatory and training school Penitentiary	_	-	5	3	2,233	-	-	-	-	2,241
Under two years Two years and under five	20	-8	210	21 117	44 717	212	100	281	1 3	1,668
Five years and under ten Ten years and under fourteen	_		10	11	147	32	11	57	-	268
Tourteen				-	22		3	14	_	41